EXHIBIT A

FEE SCHEDULE

AMBULANCE

BLS Emergent 911

$500.00 + Supplies

BLS Non-Emergent Transfer

$480.00 + Supplies

ALS Level 1 Emergent 911

$650.00 + Supplies

ALS Level 1 Transfer

$600.00 + Supplies

ALS Level 2 Emergent 911

$750.00 + Supplies

ALS Specialty Care Transport

$850.00 + Supplies

Ambulance Stand-by Fee

$800.00 Per Hour Billed in 15 Minute Increments

Mileage Fee for Ambulance Run

$12.00 per mile < 25 miles

$17.00 per mile > 25 miles

ANIMAL CONTROL

Dog/Cat License

$5.00 Annually

Impound Fee/Dog or Cat

$7.50 Per Day

Impound Fee/Other Than Dog or Cat

Actual Expenses Incurred as Determined by City Manager

Personal Pick Up Fees

$20.00 Per Animal

Adoption Fees

$15.00 Each Dog/Cat + Required Mandatory

Spaying, Neutering, Shots and License

ANIMAL CONTROL-VIOLATION FINES

First Offense

$ 25.00 + Court costs

Second Offense

$ 50.00 + Court Costs

Third Offense $500.00 + Court Costs
CEMETERY
Cemetery Lot (Metered Account) $ 800.00
Cemetery Lot (Non-Metered Account) $2,500.00
Opening & Closing (Weekday) $ 500.00
Opening & Closing (Saturday and holidays) $ 800.00
Opening & Closing: Cremation $ 200.00
Opening & Closing: Cremation (Saturday and holidays) $ 400.00

COPY MACHINE

Police Department Reports

$ .25 Per Page

All Other Copies

$ .25 Per Page

Documents in storage

$10.00 Per Hour Search Fee

Large Documents Requiring at Least Thirty

Minutes Staff Time

$10.00 Per Hour

FAX MACHINE

Transmissions/Local Area Calls

$ 1.00

Transmissions/Long Distance Calls

$ 2.00

Faxes Received

$ .50 Per Page

BUILDING PERMIT FEES

New Residential & Multi-Family

$250.00 Plan Check Fee +$.22 Per Sq. Ft. + Park & Rec. Fee

New Commercial

$500.00 Plan Check Fee Plus 0.4% of Valuation < $1 million

Plus 0.2% of Valuation For Everything Over $1 million

Residential Remodel

$ .15 Per Sq. Ft. + $25.00 For Each Inspection

Commercial Remodel

$115.00 Plan Check Fee + $25.00 For Each Inspection

Accessory Buildings

$ .15 Per Sq. Ft.

Oklahoma Uniform Building Code Commission Fee

$4.50 For Each Building, Plumbing, Electrical, Mechanical and Fire

Suppression System Construction Permit with $4.00 Remitted to the

Oklahoma Uniform Building Code Revolving Fund and 50¢ To the

General Fund for the City of Coweta

Specific Use Permits

$100.00 + Advertising, Postage and Sign Fee

Site Plan Review

$100.00

Zoning Public Notice Sign Posting

$ 50.00

Electrical, Plumbing, Gas, or Mechanical Inspection

$25.00 Per Inspection

In-Ground Swimming Pool

$75.00 (Includes All Inspections)
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Park and Recreation Fee:

Single-Family Dwelling

$ 50.00 + $25.00 Per Bedroom

Duplex Dwelling

$150.00 + $25.00 Per Bedroom

Multi-Family Units

$200.00 Per Dwelling Unit

Mobile or Manufactured Homes

$200.00 Per Lot or Space

Commercial Facility

$ .01 Per Sq. Ft. of Building

New Mobile Home Permits

$100.00 (Includes All Inspections)

Existing Mobile Home Inspection

$25.00 Per Inspection

Mover's Permit (Over-Sized Load) $25.00
Mover's Permit (building or structure) $100.00
Demolition of Building or Structure $50.00

PLANNING AND ZONING

Zoning: Low Intensity

$100.00 + Certified Mail Fee, Advertising and Sign Fee

Zoning: Medium Intensity

$150.00 + Certified Mail Fee, Advertising and Sign Fee

Zoning: High Intensity

$200.00 + Certified Mail Fee, Advertising and Sign Fee

Zoning Waiver $50.00
Subdivision Regulation Waiver $50.00
Lot Split $25.00

Plat Fees: Preliminary Plat

$50.00 + $1.00 Per Lot Over 10 Lots

Plat Fees: Final Plat

$100.00 + $1.00 Per Lot Over 10 Lots ($400.00 Maximum)

Plat Fees: Resubmittal of Final Plat

$100.00

Planned Unit Development (PUD)

$250.00 + Cost of Publication, Mailing Fee and Sign Fee

Board of Adjustment Application

$125.00 + Cost of Certified Mail Fee and Advertising Fee

Earth Change Permit: 0 - 4.99 Acres $50.00
Earth Change Permit: 5 - 19.99 Acres $75.00
Earth Change Permit: 20 Acres or More $100.00
Zoning or Flood Plain Letters $10.00

Certified Mailing Fee

Actual Mailing Cost For Each Property Owner Within

a 300" Radius of Subject Property

Building Permits or Signs Without Permit

Double Permit Fee Amount

Unlawful Signs in Public Right-of-Way

$ 25.00 Per Sign Fine

Non-Lighted Signs/Permanent Banners/A-Frame

$ 50.00 (Includes All Inspections)

Lighted Signs

$100.00 (Includes All Inspections)

Temporary Signs

$ 25.00 (Includes All Inspections)

FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT FEE

Notice of Intent Fee

$25.00 (Maximum)

Floodplain Development Permit Application Review $100.00
Floodplain Development Permit Fee $25.00
Floodplain Inspection Fee (per inspection) $25.00

RURAL FIRE MEMBERSHIP DUES

Non-Rural Fire Run

$675.00 Per Vehicle, Per Hour

Rural Fire Membership Dues (Resolution No. 2012-19)

Non-Commercial Land

$250.00 Per Year

Commercial Land

$750.00 Per Year

Service Fee for Those Who Pay on a Monthly Basis (Per Parcel)

$1.67 Per Month

Rural Fire Run (Resolution No. 2011-19)

$750.00 Per Vehicle, Per Hour

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Public Nuisance Cleaning/Mowing (Mowing by City)

$50.00 Per Hour/Per Man + $100.00 Administration Fee (Minimum)

Public Nuisance Cleaning/Mowing (Mowing by Contractor)

Actual Costs + $100.00 Administrative Fee + 15%

Public Nuisance Demolition

Actual Costs + $100.00 Administrative Fee + 15%

Fee for Release of Towed Public Nuisance Vehicle/Trailer/Etc.

$50.00 Per Vehicle/Trailer/Etc.

Special Assessment Letter $10.00
Returned Check Fee $25.00
Fingerprint Fee $25.00
Notary Service $1.00




May 2015

|AFF and/or FOP Contract(s) Election Approval by Local Electorate

Cost(s) of Election + Funding of Cumulative Contract(s) Cost(s) to be

Identified and Included on Monthly Utility Billing Statement With

Amount to be Determined by the City Manager

LIBRARY

Library Fines (Books)

$ .10 Per Day/Cumulative to $2.00

Library Fines (Videos/DVDs)

$1.00 Per Day/Cumulative to $10.00

Lost Books:
Old Paperbacks Replacement Costs Plus $5.00 Processing Fee
New Paperbacks Replacement Costs Plus $5.00 Processing Fee
Old Hardbacks Replacement Costs Plus $5.00 Processing Fee
New Hardbacks Replacement Costs Plus $5.00 Processing Fee

Non-Resident Library Patrons (Family)

$20.00 Annually

Non-Resident Senior Citizen (Individual)

$10.00 Annually

Non-Resident Library Patrons (Individual)

$15.00 Annually

Non-Resident Library Patrons (Student)

$5.00 Annually

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Electrical Contractors License

$75.00 Per Year

Plumbing Contractors License

$75.00 Per Year

Mechanical Contractors License

$75.00 Per Year

Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing Journeyman Registration

$25.00 Per Year

Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing Apprentices Registration

$10.00 per year

Fireworks Stand Permits

$100.00 Per Year + $20.00 Inspection Fee +

$30.00 Re-Inspection Fee

Itinerant Vendor License

$75.00 + Costs for Background Checks

Beer License - Off Premises

$10.00 Per Year

Beer License - On/Off Premises

$20.00 Per Year

Alcohol Licenses:

Wholesaler $3,500.00
Package Store $905.00
Mixed Beverage (New) $1,005.00
Mixed Beverage (Renewal) $905.00
Caterer (New) $1,005.00
Caterer (Renewal) $905.00
Special Events (Per Day) $55.00
Game Room/Pool Hall: Application Fee $100.00
INDUSTRIAL WASTE DISHARGE PERMITS
Discharging Industrial Waste
Inside City Limits: Initial 1-Year Permit $500.00
Annual Renewal Fee $250.00
Outside City Limits: Initial 1-Year Permit $750.00
Annual Renewal Fee $375.00
Industry Discharging Normal Domestic Waste
Inside City Limits: Initial 1-Year Permit $200.00
Annual Renewal Fee $100.00
Outside City Limits: Initial 1-Year Permit $300.00
Annual Renewal Fee $150.00
Non-Residential Establishment Discharging
Non-Classified Waste
Inside City Limits: Initial 1-Year Permit $100.00
Annual Renewal Fee $ 50.00
Outside City Limits: Initial 1-Year Permit $150.00
Annual Renewal Fee $ 75.00
UTILITY FEES
Water and Garbage Deposit (Homeowner) $ 50.00
Water and Garbage Deposit (Renter) $100.00
Garbage Deposit (in City Limits/on Rural Water) $ 25.00
Utility Service Transfer Fee $ 25.00
After Hours Turn-On Fee $ 25.00
Default Payment Fee (If Not Paid by Cut-Off Date) $ 10.00
Disconnect Fee $ 25.00
Pulled Meter Fee (Unpaid Bill) $ 25.00
Pulled Meter Fee (Tampering With a Meter) $100.00

Convenience Fee for Credit Card Payments

$1.00 to $2.00 Per Transaction

Sewer Disconnection Fee

$250.00 + Permit Fee + Inspection Fee
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Utility Account Re-Read Fee

I1f Reading Was Correct as Initially Read

$5.00 Charge to Customer's Account

If Reading Was Incorrect as Initially Read

$10.00 Credit to Customer's Account

Obstructed Meter Charge

First Offense

$25.00

Second Offense

$50.00

Third Offense

Disconnection of Water Service

Water Impact Fee (Inside City Limits)

<1,250 Sq. Ft. Structure $500.00

>1,250 Sq. Ft. Structure $800.00

Water Impact Fee (Outside City Limits)

<1,250 Sq. Ft. Structure $1,000.00

>1,250 Sq. Ft. Structure $1,600.00

Sewer Excise Fee (Inside City Limits)

<1,250 Sq. Ft. Structure $500.00

>1,250 Sq. Ft. Structure $1,000.00
Sewer Excise Fee (Outside City Limits)

<1,250 Sq. Ft. Structure $1,000.00

>1,250 Sq. Ft. Structure $2,000.00

Water Tap Fee

Inside City Limits

$750.00 + $100.00 Water Meter Fee

Outside City Limits

$950.00 + $100.00 Water Meter Fee

Water Tap Fee for Sugarhill Addition Only $1,250.00
Sewer Tap Fee

Inside City Limits $750.00
Outside City Limits $950.00

Water Tap: Larger Than 3/4" Tap

Cost of Materials + 15%

Unauthorized Bulk Water Usage

$500.00 Minimum (if Actual Usage is Over, Water Rates Apply)

Penalty (If Utility Bill Not Paid by the Due Date)

10% of Entire Bill With a $2.00 Minimum

Bulk Trash: Residential

Couch, Chair, Mattress, Stove, Hot Water Heater,

General Household Furniture and Appliance

$ 5.00 For Each Item

Additional Bags at Location Other Than Residence

$ 1.00 for Each Bag

Pickup Truck Load

$15.00 Per Load

Dump Truck Load $50.00 Per Load
FINES AND BONDS
Offenses Fine/Bond

A.P.C./under the Influence

$549.00/Court Required

"Alive at 25" Administrative Fee (Program Offered by B.A. Police Department)

$50.00 for BAPD Services and $5.00 Fee to City of Coweta

Allow Minor on Premises/alcohol Sold for Consumption

$249.00

Allow Passenger to Ride Outside of Vehicle $249.00
Altered Drivers License $249.00
Altered Tag $249.00
Animal Nuisance $249.00
Animal Protection Other Acts Prohibited $249.00
Assault & Battery $549.00/Court Required
Begging/pan Handling $249.00
Building Permit Required $249.00
Business Use of Streets Prohibited $249.00
Careless Driving $249.00
Carrying Concealed Weapon $249.00
Carrying Firearm under the Influence $549.00
Certain Animals Not to Be Kept in City $74.00
Child Restraint $50.00 + $49.00 Court Costs
Conspiracy to Commit Larceny $249.00
Consumption by Person under 21 $249.00
Contributing to Delinquency of Minor $249.00
Court Costs $49.00
Creating a Public Nuisance $249.00
Cross over Safety Zone at Stop Light $249.00
Cruelty to Animal(s) $249.00




Curfew Violation $74.00
Cutting Corner to Avoid Traffic Device $109.00
D.L. Endorsement Required $249.00
Damage or Defacement of Traffic Control Device $249.00
Dangerous/Potentially Dangerous Dog $549.00
Defective Vehicle/equipment $249.00
Design Standards for off Street Parking $549.00
Destruction of Property $249.00
Disobey Order of Officer $249.00
Disobeyed Stop Light $109.00
Disobeyed Stop Sign $109.00
Distribute Tobacco Products Within 300’ of Playground or School (First Offense) $149.00
Distribute Tobacco Products Within 300" of Playground or School (Second Offense) |$249.00
Destruction of Evidence $549.00
Disturbing the Peace $109.00/Court Required
D.U.I. (Alcohol or Drug) $549.00/Court Required
Driving Under Suspension $549.00/Court Required
D.W.1. (Alcohol or Drug) $549.00/Court Required
Dog(s) or Cat(s) at Large 1st Offense $74.00
Dog(s) or Cat(s) at Large 2nd Offense $99.00
Dog(s) or Cat(s) at Large 3rd Offense or More $549.00
Door-to-door Sales Prohibited $249.00
Drivers View Obstructed $249.00
Driving in Manner Not Proper $249.00
Driving on Roadways with Lanes Marked for Traffic/driving on Shoulder $249.00
Driving under Suspension $549.00
Driving Wrong Way on One Way Street $249.00
Eluding an Officer $549.00
Embezzlement $249.00
Embezzlement of Leased or Rented Property $249.00
Excessive Acceleration $109.00
Expired Tag or No Tag $149.00
Fail to Carry Bill of Sale $249.00
Failure to Carry Insurance $249.00
Failure to Change Address on DI $249.00
Failure to Dim Headlights $249.00
Failure to Display Lighted Lamps $249.00
Failure to Exercise Due Care Drivers to Exercise Due Care $249.00
Failure to Move to Non-Adjacent Lane When Passing Stationary Emergency Vehicle |$249.00
Failure to Obey Traffic Control Devices $109.00
Failure to Obtain Occupation License $249.00
Failure to Obtain Plumbing Permit $249.00
Failure to Register Vehicle $109.00
Failure to Secure Load $249.00
Failure to Signal $109.00
Failure to Stop at Railroad Crossing $249.00
Failure to Surrender Suspended D.L. $249.00
Failure to Use Seat Belt $20.00
Failure to Yield $149.00
Failure to Yield to Emergency Vehicle $149.00
Failure to Yield to Funeral Procession $149.00
Failure to Yield to Railroad Crossing $149.00
Failure to Yield/school Zone Cross Walk $549.00
False Alarms $249.00
False Reports of Crime $549.00
False Representation to an Officer $549.00
Following to Closely $149.00
Forged Proof of Security Verification $249.00
Go Around Railroad Crossing Gate $249.00
Harmful Deception $549.00
Headgear Required $249.00
House Moving Permit Required $249.00
Ignition Interlock Device $549.00
1llegal Dumping $549.00
Illegal Exhaust $249.00
1llegal Parking $109.00
Illegal Parking on Right of Way $109.00
lllegal U Turn to Park $109.00
Impeding Flow of Traffic $109.00
Improper Backing $109.00
Improper Display of Lights $109.00
Improper Display of Tag $109.00
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Improper Lane Use or Lane Change $109.00
Improper Tag/Blocked Tag $109.00
Improper Turn $109.00
Improper/unsafe U Turn $109.00
Inattentive Driving $249.00
Indecent Exposure $249.00
Insulting Signs, Language, Literature $249.00
Interfere with Officers Duties $249.00
Intimidation or Harassment $249.00
Itinerant Vender License Required $249.00
Joyride $249.00
Larceny of Utilities $249.00
Leaving Scene of Accident $249.00
Left of Center $109.00
Littering $249.00
Littering from Vehicle $249.00
Loud Sound Amplification $249.00
Loud Unnecessary Noise Prohibited $249.00
Marijuana (Use or Possession) $554.00/Court Required
Minor in Possession of Tobacco Product $109.00
Minor Possession of Beer/liquor $149.00
Molesting Auto $249.00
Mufflers/no Muffler or Defective Muffler $249.00
Negligent Parking $109.00
No Drivers License $249.00
No Insurance $250.00 + $49.00 Court Costs
No More than 3 Dogs Permitted $109.00
Nuisance Dog $249.00
Obscene, Threatening or Harassing Telephone Calls $249.00
Obstructed View of Vehicle Tag $109.00
Obstruction $249.00
Obstruction to Turning of Steering Control Obstruction to Turning $249.00
Obtaining Property by Trick or Deception $249.00
Off Road Vehicle on Street $249.00
Offenses Not Listed $200.00 + $49.00 Court Cost
Operate Vehicle Without License Decal $249.00
Operate Vehicle in Park Not in Parking Lot $249.00
Operating Vehicle W/o DI in Possession $249.00
Operating a Motor Vehicle at a Speed Greater than Posted Limit $249.00
Operating W/o City License $149.00
Owner Duty to Restrain Domestic Animals $249.00
Parking Handicap Zone $109.00
Parking on Railroad Right of Way $249.00
Parking Setbacks $549.00
Parking to Close to Fire Hydrant $249.00
Passing in No Passing Zone $249.00
Passing on Right $249.00
Passing School Bus While Loading/unload $549.00
Pedestrian Fail to Use Provided Crosswalk $109.00
Permit Juvenile to Violate Curfew $109.00
Permit Unlicensed Person to Drive $249.00
Permitting Invitees under 21 to Consume Alcohol $249.00
Petit Larceny $349.00/Court Required
Planning or Threatening Violent Act $549.00
Possession of Illegal Fireworks $109.00
Possession of Marijuana $554.00
Possession of Marijuana W/O Tax Stamp Poss. of Marijuana W/O Tax Stamp $249.00
Possession of Paraphernalia $404.00/Court Required
Possession of Pills Not in Proper Container $549.00
Possession of Schedule VI CDS/Schedule 111 Possession of Schedule VI/111 CDS. $549.00
Possession of Tobacco By Minor (First Offense) $100.00 + Court Costs or 22 Hours of Community Service, as
Selected by the Offender
Potentially Dangerous $549.00
Prohibited Sale of Alcohol $149.00
Public Intoxication $149.00
Pump Piracy $249.00
Reckless Driving $549.00
Reckless Conduct With a Firearm $249.00
Resisting an Officer $549.00
Sale of Alcohol/Beer to Minor $109.00
School/Construction Zone 1-10 Over $169.00
School/Construction Zone 11-16 Over $219.00
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School/Construction Zone 17-21 Over

$311.00

School/Construction Zone 22 Over $449.00
Sell of Tobacco Product Except in Original Packaging $349.00
Sell or Furnish Tobacco Product to Minor (First Offense) $149.00

Sell or Furnish Tobacco Product to Minor (Second Offense)

$300.00 (Within 2 Year Period)

Sell or Furnish Tobacco Product to Minor (Third Offense)

$349.00 (Within 2 Year Period of Second Offense)

Sell or Furnish Tobacco Product to Minor

$149.00

Sell or Give Intoxicating Liquors to Minors $109.00
Shooting at Persons or Property $549.00
Sign Classified as a Billboard $259.00
Sign Not a Permitted Accessory Use in Agriculture Zoning District $259.00
Simple Assault $549.00
Speed Contest Prohibited $549.00
Speeding 1-10 over Posted Speed Limit $109.00
Speeding from 11 to 16 over Posted Speed Limit $134.00
Speeding from 17 to 21 over Posted Speed Limit $180.00
Speeding 22 or More over the Speed Limit $249.00
Suppress/conceal Evidence $249.00
Tampering W/or Damaging Public Utilities $549.00
Throwing Object at Moving Vehicle $249.00
Too Fast for Conditions $249.00
Transport Oversized Load W/o City Permit $549.00
Transport Manufactured Home W/o Permit $549.00
Transporting an Open Container $399.00
Transporting Loaded Firearm $249.00
Trespassing $249.00
Truck Driving Route Prohibited $109.00
Unattended Children Left in Vehicles $249.00
Unattended Motor Vehicle $109.00
Unlawful Carry $249.00
Unlawful Crossing of Fire Hose $249.00
Unlawful Discharge of Firearm in City $249.00
Unlawful Discharge of Fireworks $109.00
Unlawful Fighting $109.00
Unlawful Nuisance $549.00
Unlawful Parking of Commercial VVehicle or Trailer in Residential District $249.00
Unlawful Play on Sidewalk, Street, Parking Lot $74.00

Unlawful Riding of a Vehicle Unlawful Riding $249.00
Unlawful to Drive Around Construction Barricade $249.00
Unsafe Passing $249.00
Uttering a Forged Instrument $249.00
Vehicle Equipment Required $249.00
Vicious, Dangers Animal $549.00
Violate Terms of Special Permit $249.00
Violation of D.L. Restriction $249.00
Violation of Hours of Sale/Low Point Beer $249.00
Violation of Open Burning Regulations $249.00
Violation of Restriction on Tinted Windshields $249.00
Violation of Zoning Ordinance $249.00
Warrant Fee $25.00

Windshield, Goggles, or Face Shield Required $249.00
Zoning Code Violation $249.00

UTILITY RATES

Water Rates

$28.34 For First 1,000 Gallons

$2.85 Per 1,000 Gallons (1,000 to 4,000)

$3.45 Per 1,000 Gallons (over 4,000)

Sewer Rates

$16.42 First 2,000 gallons

$1.50 Per 1,000 Gallons (over 2,000)

$50.00 Maximum For Residential

Sewer Rates (Flat Fee For Non-Water Customers)

$21.36 Per Month

Sewer Rates (Flat Fee For Non-CPWA Sewer Collection and/or Treatment)

$39.72 Per Month

Sewer Rates (Flat Fee For Non-City Residents)

$30.54 Per Month

Ambulance

$5.57 Per Month

Garbage

Residential (Once-A-Week Collection)

$14.72 Per Month

General Business

$16.62 Per Month

Commercial (Light)

$19.90 Per Month

2-Yard Dumpster

$58.11 Per Month

3-Yard Dumpster

$83.01 Per Month

4-Yard Dumpster

$107.77 Per Month

6-Yard Dumpster

$161.17 Per Month




Extra pick-up for Dumpsters $10.00 Each

Environmental Compliance Adjustment increase water, sewer and garbage base rates on an annual basis,

beginning with the July 1, 2016, billing cycle, by the positive percentage

amount equal to the reported Consumer Price Index (CPI).

Fees Added By City/Trust Manager in Compliance with Resolution No. 2015-08 After May 4, 2015

Sewer Rates (Non-Residential, Non-CPWA Water Customer) $21.36 First 1,000 Gallons

$1.50 Per 1,000 Gallons thereafter
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